1/28September 2004
M69AR024B
16 Mbit (1M x16) 1.8V Supply, Asynchronous PSRAM
FEATURES SUMMARY
■ SUPPLY VOLTAGE: 1.7 to 2.25V
■ ACCESS TIME: 70ns, 80ns
■ LOW STANDBY CURRENT: 110µA
■ DEEP POWER DOWN CURRENT: 10µA

26/28
PART NUMBERING
Table 11. Ordering Information Scheme
The notation used for the device number is as shown in Table 11., Ordering Information Scheme. For a
list of available options (speed, package, etc.) or for further information on any aspect of this device,
please contact your nearest STMicroelectronics Sales Office.
Example: M69AR024 B L 70 ZB 8 T
Device Type
M69 = 1T/1C Memory Cell Architecture
Mode
A = Asynchronous
Operating Voltage
R = 1.7 to 2.25V
Array Organization
024 = 16 Mbit (1M x16)
Option 1
B = 2 Chip Enable
Option 2
L = L-Die
Speed Class
70 = 70ns
80 = 80ns
Package
ZB = TFBGA48, 6x8mm, 0.75mm pitch
Operative Temperature
8 = –30 to 85°C
Shipping Method
T = Tape & Reel Packing
27/28
M69AR024B
REVISION HISTORY
Table 12. Document Revision History
Date Version Revision Details
09-Oct-2002 1.0 First Issue
17-Feb-2003 2.0 Document completely revised
14-Mar-2003 2.1 AC Measurement Load Circuit revised. A19-A3 address line labelling corrected
04-Apr-2003 2.2
Correction to signal description in Write Mode section; tBLQZ, tELQZ, tGLQZ renamed
as tBLQX, tELQX, tGLQX in Read Mode AC Characteristics; a minor label correction in a
timing diagram; and value of tEXCH(min) changed
04-Jun-2003 2.3
ZH (8x10mm) package removed. Access time changed to 80ns, with many
consequent changes to timing parameters in AC Characteristics tables.
Ambient Operatings changed.
Some DC Characteristics (and their Test Conditions) changed
17-Jun-2003 2.4 Standby current changed
25-Jul-2003 2.5 Power-on sequence described, and values for tEHEV(min) and tCHEL(min) revised.
21-Oct-2003 2.6 70ns and 80ns access times offered as two options
11-Mar-2004 3.0
tAVAX modified in Table 7., Read Mode AC Characteristics and Table 8., Write Mode
AC Characteristics.
16-Apr-2004 4.0
Timing diagrams brought to ST standards and timing names modified. Write Enable
(W). signal description changed, Write Mode paragraph clarified and title of Figure
10. modified.
tBLBH, tBLWH minimum values updated in Table 8., Write Mode AC Characteristics.
25-May-2004 5.0
Voltage ranged changed to 1.7 to 2.25V. Maximum Standby current updated to
110µs. Ambient temperature changed to -30 to 85°C.
Note 3. below Table 2., Operating Modes updated.
Maximum values of ICC1 and ISB, minimum value of VIL, test conditions for VOH, VOL
and ISB updated in Table 6., DC Characteristics.
tBHWL and tWHBL added in Table 8., Write Mode AC Characteristics, and Figures 12,
13 and 14, Write Enable and UB/LB Controlled, Write AC Waveforms.
29-Sep-2004 6.0 Minor modification in first paragraph of Summary Description.
M69AR024B